

Response of Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] Varieties to Blended NPS Fertilizer Rates on Yield and Yield Components in Hidhabu Abote District, North Showa

¹Abraham Abebe, ²Tolera Abera and ³Tadesse Debele

¹Hidhabu Abote Agriculture and Natural Resource Office, Hidhabu Abote, North Showa Zone, Ethiopia

²Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research, Ambo Agricultural Research Center, Natural Resources Management Research Process, P.O. Box: 382, Ambo, West Showa, Oromia, Ethiopia

³Ambo University, College of Agriculture and Veterinary Sciences, Department of Plant Sciences, Ethiopia

Abstract: Teff is one of the major crops grown at Hidhabu Abote district, North Showa Oromia National Regional State; however, its productivity is low due to lack of improved varieties and poor soil fertility as result of intensive soil erosion and long history of cultivation. Therefore, a field experiment was carried out on a farmer's field in the district, during the 2019 cropping season to assess the effect of NPS fertilizer rates on productivity of teff varieties and to determine the economically feasible NPS fertilizers rates for teff varieties production. The treatments consisted of factorial combinations of five levels of NPS (0, 50, 100, 150 and 200 kg ha⁻¹) fertilizer rates and four teff varieties (Nigus, Kora, Dagem and Local). The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design with three replications. The mean number of total tillers and productive tillers, straw yield and lodging index were highly significantly ($P < 0.01$) affected by main effect of both varieties and NPS fertilizer rates. Dry biomass and grain yield were significantly ($P < 0.01$) affected by the main effect of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates. Whereas harvest index and thousand seed weight were significant ($P < 0.01$) affected only by main effect of varieties. Significantly higher total tillers (1478 plant m⁻²) and productive tillers (1393 plant m⁻²) were recorded from Dagem variety with application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rate. Higher dry biomass (10280 kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (8354 kgha⁻¹) were obtained from Kora varieties. Significantly higher grain yield (2367 kg ha⁻¹), dry biomass (11577 kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (9210 kg ha⁻¹) were obtained from application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rate. Highest lodging index (80%) was recorded from application 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rate. The yield and yield components of teff were strong significant and positive correlation of grain yield with all parameters except with lodging index. The application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer gave higher net benefit of 76991 ETB ha⁻¹ with the marginal rate of return of 750%. Therefore, application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer could be recommended for production of teff in the study area and other areas with similar agro-ecological conditions.

Key words: NPS • Teff • Yield

INTRODUCTION

Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] is a small cereal grain indigenous to Ethiopia and it has been recognized that the country is the center of origin and diversity of teff [1]. Teff has the largest value in terms of both production and consumption in Ethiopia. The value of the commercial surplus of teff is second to coffee [2]. Moreover, the economic contribution of teff indicates that real teff

output on average accounted for 6.1% of the real GDP, while growth in real teff output accounted for 6.4% of the total growth in real GDP i.e., 0.67% of the 10.7% growth in real GDP [3]. Teff is commonly grown in the altitude ranging from 1800 to 2100 meters above sea level, with the major producing areas being Amhara, Oromia, Tigray and South Nations, Nationalities and People SNNP regions. It is a versatile cereal crop with respect to adaptation for the diverse agro-climatic and soil conditions [4].

Corresponding Author: Tolera Abera, Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research, Ambo Agricultural Research Center, Natural Resources Management Research Process, P.O. Box: 382, Ambo, West Showa, Oromia, Ethiopia.

In Ethiopia, teff is the single dominant cereal that occupied 3.08 million hectares and the production is about 5.4 million tons per year [5]. Teff production in Oromia National Regional State total land area of 1, 431, 869.73ha with total production of 25, 628, 688.88qt with productivity 1.79t ha⁻¹ [5] while in North Showa, Teff production with total Area of 107, 256 ha, total production 1, 876, 980 qt and with productivity 1.75 t ha⁻¹. Teff is among major crops grown and used for home consumption and marketing in Hidhabu Abote District of North Showa Zone in Oromia Region. The total cultivated area of the district is 32, 917 ha out of which teff covers 10, 826 ha. The average yield of teff is 1750 kg ha⁻¹ in that particular area and this is almost equals to the average national yield (1756 kg ha⁻¹) of teff [5]. Teff is primarily grown to prepare 'injera', porridge and some native alcohols drinks [6]. Nutritionally, teff grain is gluten-free, rich in phosphorous, copper, magnesium, aluminum and thiamine and is an excellent source of protein, amino acids and carbohydrates. Teff is higher in calcium, iron and zinc content than corn, wheat, or rice [7]. International demand for teff is also increasing due to its high nutritional value and its potential as water efficient fodder for livestock [8].

More than six million households' life depend on the production of teff covering the largest agricultural area of the country than any other types of grain, but its production and productivity is still very low due to traditional agronomic practices, nutrient deficiencies and susceptibility of the crop to lodging [9]. However, the amount of production is not as much as its production coverage and value [10]. The low teff crop productivity could be due to a complex interaction among the environments, lack of appropriate management practices, biotic and a biotic stress. Of these, soil fertility problem is one of the major causes of temporal and spatial yield variability [11]. Following soil fertility map made over 150 districts EthioSIS [12] reported that Ethiopian soil lacks about seven nutrients; N, P, K, S, Cu, Zn and B. Of which, the study area particularly lacks Sulphur. Although nitrogen and phosphorus nutrients are among the major teff yield limiting soil nutrients, the unbalanced and sub-optimal fertilization of Ethiopian soils by applications of only DAP and Urea (N and P containing fertilizers) for a long period of time has led to severe nutrient mining of the agricultural soils, particularly when the entire crop biomass (grain and stover) are removed from the land [13]. According to Yonas [14] lack of appropriate macro or micro-nutrients in fertilizer blends is one of the national problems which act as the major constraint to crop productivity. Hence, the continuous

use of DAP and Urea should be supplemented with the application of additional compound fertilizers containing all the required and deficient in the soil macro and micro-nutrients.

The most important short coming in teff production is its inherent low productivities of local variety. The local teff has low yield potential as compared to improved teff varieties. Hence, the major factor which affects the yield of teff is lack of improved variety and different varieties are generally expected to respond differently to fertilizer applications. The local teff variety that is most often cultivated in the study area is known as 'Kacha'. It has low yield potential. However, the genetic improvement of the crop has resulted in the development of varieties that could yield as high as 4 tons ha⁻¹ [15]. Such a high yielding varieties have been released by Debre Zeit Agricultural Research Center and is being aggressively disseminated in different parts of Ethiopia. Teff varieties named 'Nigus', 'Kora' and 'Dagem' are released for optimum rainfall areas among twenty-four improved teff varieties so far been released by Debre Zeit Agricultural Research Center (DZARC) and these varieties needed to be disseminated in the study area based on their adaptation.

Farmers in Central Ethiopia use 100 kg ha⁻¹ of DAP (18 kg N ha⁻¹ and 46 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹) and 100 kg ha⁻¹ Urea (46 kg N) alone for teff production on *Vertisol* [16]. Those blanket recommendation brought generally, an increase in yield of improved varieties ranging from 1700 to 2200 kg ha⁻¹ [17]. However, the recommendation does not work for all production aspects of various soil types of different regions. Moreover, to realize optimum yield of the crop, appropriate fertilizer rates have to be used since this could vary according to soil type and weather condition of area. The response of teff varieties to fertilizers depends on type of fertilizers, rates applied, time and method of application. Higher yield responses to recommended rates of fertilizers are obtained from released varieties than local ones. However, all growth parameter of both varieties is highly influenced by fertilizer application [18]. Thus, author also reported that it was possible to increase yield by more than two folded using improved varieties and their respective recommendation fertilizer rates.

Application of balanced fertilizers could be the basis to produce more crop output from existing land under cultivation and nutrient needs of crops according to their physiological requirements and expected yields [19]. However, the fertilizer type and rates vary according to soil type, weather conditions, varieties, agronomic

practices. Even though improved teff varieties like Nigus, Dagem and Kora are not cultivated by the use of NPS fertilizers application except the blanket recommendation of DAP and Urea fertilizers which give low yields as compared to yield potential of the crops. However, higher yield responses to recommended rates of fertilizers are obtained from released varieties than local ones in many parts of the country. Lulu [18] also reported that it is possible to increase yield by more than two folds using improved varieties with their respective recommendation fertilizer rates. Hence, in the study area main research gap for low productivities of teff lack of recommended fertilizer rate and lack of information on response of different varieties. Moreover, currently there is little or no information of site-specific recommendation of NPS fertilizer for teff production in the study area especially for recently released improved teff varieties. Therefore, the objective was to assess the effect of NPS fertilizer rates on yield and yield components of teff varieties and to determine the economically optimum NPS fertilizer rate for teff production.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Description of the Study Area: The experiment was conducted on farmer's field in Mojo Kebele Hidhabu Abote District, North Showa Zone, Oromia Regional National State during the 2019 cropping season. It is located at 142 km from Addis Ababa on the way to Gojem and about 43 km from zonal town of Fitcha. Geographically, the District is situated at latitude of 9.81°47' N, longitude of 38°27' E and altitude of 1850 meters above sea level.

The study area is characterized by a bimodal rainfall pattern with the main rainy season 'Ganna' extending from July to September and the short season 'Arfasa' extends from March to May. The average annual rainfall and mean annual minimum and maximum temperatures of the area based on last 10 years (2009-2019) records were 1014 mm and 8.57 and 20.87°C respectively [20]. The total rainfall of the study area during the growing season was 915 mm which was suitable for maximum teff production throughout the growth stages and the mean minimum and maximum temperatures were 11 and 20.5°C, respectively [20].

Major soil type of the study area is *Nitisols*. The soil is clay textured with pH of 5.56, low content of N (0.15%), organic matter (1.42%), available P (4.36 ppm) and moderate CEC (21.67 meq/100 g soil). The experimental site was under wheat cultivation during the previous growing season.

Major crops grown in the area are teff, wheat, sorghum, faba bean, lentil and field pea. The area has been under cultivation for long periods of time and so are the crops. Almost all farmers practice crop-dominated mixed crop-livestock farming system in every fragmented plots of land that allow the land no time to rest. The land is continuously exploited and poor in fertility and particularly very low in organic matter as crop residues are not left in the fields after harvest basically for straw utilization [21].

Experimental Treatments and Design: The treatments were consisting of three teff varieties 'Nigus' (DZ-Cr-429), Dagem (DZ-Cr-438(RIL-91A) and Kora (DZ-Cr-438 RIL133B) which were released from Debre Zeit Agricultural Research Center in 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively and Local cultivar as check were used for the experiment [22] and five rates of NPS (0, 50, 100, 150 and 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹). NPS (19% N, 38% P₂O₅ and 7% S) and Urea (46% N) fertilizers were used as source of nutrient elements. The experiments were laid out as a randomized complete block design in a factorial arrangement with three replications.

Experimental Procedure: Field was ploughed and prepared according to Farmers practices before planting. In accordance with the specifications of the design, a field layout was prepared. A plot size of 2 m x 2 m (4 m²) with 20 cm row spacing and a total of 10 rows were used. Each treatment was assigned randomly to the experimental plots within a block. Rows were made manually before sowing and the whole amount of NPS fertilizer rates was applied at sowing time as basal application to each plots and nitrogen at the specified rates were applied in two splits in the form of Urea 100kg (½ of the Urea at sowing and the remaining ½ was applied at tillering stage). Teff varieties 'Nigus' Dagem, Kora and local variety was manually drilled uniformly at the rate of 10 kg ha⁻¹ in rows at a depth of about 3 cm on 8 of July 2019. Half of urea fertilizer was applied in the soil as basal application (5 cm) away from the seed planting) by making a shallow furrow along the teff row to avoid the seed contact and then covering with soil.

The outermost two rows from each side of a plot and 0.1 m on both ends of each row were considered as border and not included for data recording. Thus, the net harvestable area was 1.6m x 1.8 m (2.88 m²). Harvesting was done on 8 November 2019 when the senescence of the leaves took place as well as the grains came out free from the glumes when pressed between the forefinger and thumb. The harvested total biomass yield was sun dried

for three days until constant weight. The total dry matter was weighed by using field balance. Threshing and winnowing were done manually on a mat. After threshing, the grain yield was weighed using sensitive digital balance. All other cultural practices were uniformly applied to each of the plots as per the recommendations for the test location.

Soil Sampling and Analysis: Soil samples were collected randomly in a Zig-Zag pattern from the entire experimental field using an auger to the depth of 0-20 cm before sowing from 11 spot and composited into one sample. The collected soil sample was prepared following standard procedures under the shade, grounded using mortar and pestle, sieved through a 2 mm sieve. The sieved soil was stored in a clean plastic container for subsequent physical and chemical analysis. The soil analysis was done for soil textural class, soil pH, organic carbon, total N, available P, available S and CEC at Horticoop Ethiopia (Horticulture) PLC Soil Laboratory.

Soil textural class was determined by Bouyoucos Hydrometer Method [23]. Soil pH was determined in 1:2.5 soils to water ratio using a glass electrode attached to a digital pH meter [24]. Organic carbon was determined by wet digestion method [24] then the organic matter (%) was calculated by multiplying the OC% by factor 1.724. Total N (%) was determined using the Kjeldhal method [25]. Available P (mg/kg (ppm)) was determined by Bray and Kurtz method [26]. Available S (mg/kg (ppm)) and exchangeable bases (potassium, magnesium, sodium and calcium) were determined by Melich-3 methods [27]. For Cation Exchange Capacity of the soil (Meq/100 g soil), the sample was first leached using 1M ammonium acetate, washed with ethanol and the adsorbed ammonium replaced by sodium (Na). Then, the CEC was determined titrimetrically by distillation of ammonia that was displaced by Na [28].

Data Collected

Yield and Yield Components

Total Tillers: Both effective and non-effective tillers were determined at physiological maturity by counting all the tillers in 0.5 m length from two rows of net plot area and then converted to m².

Dry Biomass Yield: Was weighted the harvested crop from the net plot area after sun drying for three days and then expressed in kg ha⁻¹.

Grain Yield: Was weighted after harvesting and threshing the crop from the net plot area and the yield was

expressed in kg ha⁻¹. Then the grain yield of each treatment was adjusted to the standard moisture level by computing the conversion factor for each treatment to get the adjusted yield using the following formula [29].

$$\text{Conversion factor (C.F.)} = \frac{(100 - y)}{(100 - x)}$$

Thousand Seed Weight: Was determined by carefully counting 1000 small grains from the bulk of threshed yield and weighing them using a sensitive balance.

Straw Yield: Was measured after threshing and measuring the grain yield by subtracting the grain yield from dry biomass yield.

Harvest Index: Was calculated by dividing grain yield by the total aboveground dry biomass yield and multiplied by 100.

Lodging Index: Was assessed just before the time of harvest by visual observation based on the scale of 1-5. Where 1 = 0-15°, indicates no lodging, 2 = 15-30°, indicates 25% lodging, 3 = 30-45°, indicates 50% lodging, 4 = 45-60°, indicates 75% lodging and 5 = 60-90°, indicates 100% lodging [30]. The scale was determined by the angle of inclination of the main stem from the vertical line to the base of the stem by visual observation. Each plot was divided based on the displacement of the aerial stem in to all scales by visual observation. Each scale was multiplied by the corresponding percent given for each scale and average of the scales represents the lodging percentage of that plot. Data recorded on lodging percentage were transformed by arcsine transformation method to normalize the error mean squared as described by Gomez and Gomez [31].

Data Analysis: The collected data were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using GenStat release 18th ed. software [32]. Means of significant treatment effects were separated using the Fishers' protected Least Significant Difference (LSD) test at 5% level of significance [33].

Economic Analysis: Partial budget analysis was done using procedure as described by CIMMYT [34]. Labor costs involved for application of NPS and N fertilizer rates were recorded and used for analysis. The current price of grain yield of teff were valued at an average open market price at Ejere town for Kora, Dagim and Nigus varieties were 35.0 ETB kg⁻¹ and Local cultivar was 26.0 ETB kg⁻¹ as well as the price of straw yield were 0.5

ETB kg⁻¹. The yield was down adjusted at 10 percent to reflect the actual farmers condition. The price of NPS fertilizer was 14.50ETB kg⁻¹ and the cost of seed teff varieties were 45.0 ETB kg⁻¹, except local variety was 28.0 ETB kg⁻¹. The costs of other inputs and production practices such as labour cost for land preparation, planting, weeding, harvesting and threshing were considered the same for all treatments or plots.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Soil Physical and Chemical Properties: The results of the pre-sowing composite soil sample analyses are indicated in Table 1. The soil textural class of experimental site was 66% clay, 26% silt and 8% sand (Table 1). The texture of the soil was clay [35]. The pH of the soil was 5.56 (Table 1), which was moderately acidic and, in most cases, sub-optimal for the production of most field crops [36]. Teff is normally grown on soils of neutral pH, but it has been observed that it tolerates soil acidities below pH 5. This value falls in the pH range that is conducive for teff production [15].

The organic carbon content of the experimental field was low (1.42%) (Table 1) [36]. This indicates the low potential of the soil to supply nitrogen to plants through mineralization of organic carbon. The low amount of soil organic carbon might be due to complete removal of crop residues and less aeration due to soil compaction of sub-soils. Most cultivated soils of Ethiopia are poor in organic matter content due to low amount of organic materials applied to the soil and complete removal of biomass from the field.

The total nitrogen was 0.15% (Table 1) which was low [36]. The low nitrogen content might be due to the loss of nitrogen from the soil system easily through leaching, denitrification, volatilization, crop removal, soil erosion and runoff as the land is continuously cultivated. The available P of the experimental soil content was found 4.36 ppm which is considered as low P according to Bray and Kurtz [26] (Table 1). The available sulfur indicated that the experimental soil had value of 19.08 ppm of available sulfur which is rated low [37].

Number of Total Tillers: The interaction effects of varieties and NPS fertilizer rate were significant ($P < 0.05$) on number of total tillers. Moreover, the main effect of varieties and NPS fertilizer rate was highly significant ($P < 0.01$) on number of total tillers (Table 2). The highest number of total tillers (1478 plant m⁻²) was obtained from Dagem varieties with combination of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rates, while the lowest number of total tillers

(792 plant m⁻²) was obtained from Local cultivars with combination of un-fertilized plot (Table 2). This result is in agreement with Brhan [38] reported that application of blended fertilizer (69 kg N ha⁻¹ + 46 kg P₂O₅ + 22 kg S ha⁻¹ + 0.3 kg Zn ha⁻¹) brought significant increase in total tillers (15 tillers per plant) of teff as compared to 5 tillers per plant of unfertilized plot. Similarly, Seifu [39] stated that highest number of total tillers (1295 plant m⁻²) was obtained with the application of blended fertilizer 150 kg NPSB ha⁻¹ with Kuncho variety, while the lowest number of total tillers (890 plant m⁻²) was obtained from the unfertilized plots.

In contrary, Shiferaw [40] reported no significant difference on total tiller number of teff as the rate of P₂O₅ was increased from zero to 46 kg ha⁻¹ Kuncho variety. In barley, Wakene *et al.* [41] also reported no significant differences between application of 46 and 69 P₂O₅ kg ha⁻¹ in total tillers. Similarly, Esayas [42] who reported no significant differences in the numbers of total tillers per plant among different blended fertilizers NPSZnB in durum wheat.

This is because of the fact that the higher rates of NPS might result rapid conversion of synthesized carbohydrates into protein and consequently the increase in number and size of growing cells which ultimately cause an increased number of tillers keeping the genetic difference of teff genotypes as it is. The improvement in total number of tillers with NPS application might be due to the role of P found in NPS in developing radical and seminal roots during seedling establishment [43].

Number of Productive Tillers: The main effect of varieties and NPS fertilizer rate and their interaction effect were highly significant ($P < 0.01$) on number of productive tillers (Table 3). The highest number of productive tillers (1393 plant m⁻²) was obtained from Dagem varieties with the application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer which was statistically par with Dagem varieties with application of 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ (1312 plant m⁻²) and Kora by application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹, (1300) while the lowest number of productive tillers (643 plant m⁻²) was obtained from local cultivar with un-fertilized plots (Table 3). The highest number of productive tillers might be due to the genotype characteristic of the varieties and sufficient amount of growth and development of plants owing to the essential elements under NPS fertilizer condition. The maximum number of productive tillers may be due to P is the main element involved in energy transfer for cellular metabolism in addition to its structural role. Likewise, Seifu [39] reported that the highest number of productive tillers (1189 plant m⁻²) was obtained with the application of

Table 1: Soil physical and chemical properties of the experimental site before sowing

Soil properties	Values	Ratings	References
A. Physical properties			
Clay (%)	66		
Silt (%)	26		
Sand (%)	8		
Textural class	Clay		Bouyoucos (1962)
B. Chemical Properties			
pH (1:2.5 H ₂ O)	5.56	Moderately acid	Tekalign (1991)
Organic carbon (%)	1.42	Low	Tekalign (1991)
Total N (%)	0.15	Low	Tekalign (1991)
Available P (ppm)	4.36	Low	Bray and Kurtz (1945)
CEC (meq/100 g soil)	21.67	Moderate	Landon (1991)
Available S(ppm)	19.08	Low	Ethio-SIS (2014)

Table 2: Means of total tillers of teff as affected by the interaction of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates

Varieties	NPS (kg ha ⁻¹) fertilizer rates					Mean
	0	50	100	150	200	
Local	792 ^j	1088 ^{cdefgh}	1097 ^{cdefg}	1253 ^{bcd}	1100 ^{cdef}	1066 ^d
Kora	857 ^{ij}	995 ^{ghij}	1100 ^{cdef}	1407 ^{ab}	1298 ^{abc}	1131.3 ^b
Dagem	873 ^{ghij}	1048 ^{defghi}	1143 ^{cdef}	1478 ^a	1437 ^{ab}	1196 ^a
Nigus	870 ^{hij}	957 ^{ghij}	1040 ^{efghi}	1238 ^{bcd}	1265 ^{abcd}	1074 ^c
Mean	847.9 ^e	1022.1 ^d	1095 ^c	1344.2 ^a	1275 ^b	
	Varieties	NPS rates	Varieties X NPS rates			
LSD (5%)	53.81	60.16	120.32			
CV (%)	6.5					

Means in column and row followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Table 3: Mean productive tillers of teff as affected by the interaction of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates

Varieties	NPS (kg ha ⁻¹) fertilizer rates					Mean
	0	50	100	150	200	
Local	643 ^k	942 ^{fgh}	1002 ^{def}	1098 ^{bcd}	972 ^{efg}	931.3 ^d
Kora	750 ^j	883 ^{ab}	985 ^{ef}	1300 ^a	1147 ^b	1013.0 ^b
Dagem	770 ^{ij}	937 ^{gh}	1047 ^{ede}	1393 ^a	1312 ^a	1091.7 ^a
Nigus	780 ^{hi}	860 ^{hi}	950 ^{efgh}	1142 ^{bc}	1115 ^{bc}	969.3 ^c
Mean	735.8 ^c	905.4 ^d	995.8 ^c	1233.3 ^a	1136.2 ^b	
	Varieties	NPS rates	Varieties X NPS rates			
LSD (5%)	44.33	49.56	99.13			
CV (%)	6.0					

Means in column and row followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Table 4: Means of thousand kernels, dry biomass and harvest index of teff as influenced by the main effects of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates

Treatment	Thousand seed weight (g)	Dry biomass (kg ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index (%)
Varieties			
Local	0.2467 ^b	8410 ^b	20.67 ^b
Kora	0.2933 ^{ab}	10280 ^a	19.20 ^b
Dagem	0.3267 ^a	10190 ^a	21.14 ^b
Nigus	0.2733 ^{ab}	8542 ^b	23.85 ^a
LSD (5%)	0.4577	1245	2.177
NPS (kg ha⁻¹)			
0	0.2333	4644 ^c	23.29
50	0.250	9013 ^b	20.73
100	0.3167	10292 ^{ab}	21.38
150	0.325	11577 ^a	20.53
200	0.300	11250 ^a	20.19
LSD (5%)	NS	1392	NS
CV (%)	21.7	18	13.9

where, NS= non-significant. Means in column followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

blended fertilizer 150 kg NPSB ha⁻¹ with Kuncho variety, while the lowest number of total tillers (761 plant m⁻²) was obtained from the control plots. Similarly, Fayera *et al.* [44] found that the highest productive tillers of teff (26 tillers per plant) under the application of 200 kg ha⁻¹ NPKSZnB blended (14 N, 21 P₂O₅, 15 K₂O, 6.5 S, 1.3 Zn and 0.5 B) + 23 kg N ha⁻¹ fertilizer with Kuncho variety. In contrary, Alemu *et al.* [45] stated that number of productive tillers was not significantly influenced by the main effect of cultivars as well as by interaction effects of cultivars and P fertilizer rates.

Thousand Seed Weight: The main effect of varieties was significant (P<0.05) effect on thousand seed weight of teff but the main effect of NPS fertilizer rates and the interaction effect of the two factors were not significant (Table 4). The highest thousand seed weight of teff (0.3267 g) was obtained from Dagem variety and it was statistically at par with Kora and Nigus; while the lowest thousand seed weight of teff (0.2467 g) was obtained from local cultivar. Thousand seed weight is an important yield determining component and reported to be a genetic character that is influenced least by environmental factors [46]. Likewise, Leila and Ali [47] have shown either no improvement or reduced seed weight due to N fertilization even when yields increased. Zewdu *et al.* [48] also reported no significant response of thousand grains weight to application of N fertilizer in the highlands of Ethiopia. Also, Esayas [42] reported that blended fertilizer (NPS, NPSB, NPSZnB) application had no significance effect on thousand grain seed weight of wheat. In contrary, Alemu [45] reported that increase in thousand seed weight with increasing of NP fertilizer rates.

Dry Biomass Yield: The main effects of NPS fertilizer rates and varieties were significant (P<0.01; P<0.05) effect on dry biomass yield of teff, respectively, however the interaction effects of two factors was not significant (Table 4). The highest dry biomass yield (10280 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from Kora variety which was statistically at par with Dagem varieties with mean dry biomass yields of 10190 kg ha⁻¹, while the lowest dry biomass yield (8410 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from local cultivar which was statistically at par with Nigus with mean dry biomass yields of 8542 kg ha⁻¹ (Table 4). This findings in agreement with result of Fenta [49] who reported that the highest biomass yield (1056.6g and 890.3 per plot) and the lowest biomass (701.5g followed by 492.9g per plot) was obtained from Kuncho and Jimma local cultivars respectively. Similarly, Natol *et al.* [50] who reported that

the highest biomass was recorded from Magna (9.67 t/ha) followed by local check (8.50 t/ha), whereas the lowest biomass was recorded for Dz-cr-385 (2.63 t/ha).

The highest mean dry biomass yield (11577 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rates which was statistically at par with 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rates (11250 kg ha⁻¹), while the lowest dry biomass yield (4644 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from un-fertilized plots (Table 4). The increase in dry biomass of teff due to high nutrients particularly N, P and S might be the plants ability to capture ample solar radiation, which may result in the corresponding increment of photosynthetic rate. The increase in dry biomass yield at the highest rates of NPS might have resulted from improved root growth and increased uptake of nutrients favoring better growth of the crop due to synergetic effect of the nutrients (NPS). Similarly, Fayera *et al.* [44] reported a significant increase in total dry biomass of teff (3720 kg ha⁻¹) as a result of application of 69 kg N ha⁻¹ and 46 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹. Similarly, Wakene *et al.* [41] stated that supply of P₂O₅ at rate of 69 kg ha⁻¹ in wheat was found to be adequate to produce maximum aboveground dry biomass. Likewise, Seifu [39] reported that the highest total dry biomass yield (12387 kg ha⁻¹) was obtained from blended 150 kg NPSB ha⁻¹ fertilizer application on Vertisols. Shiferaw [40] also indicated that dry biomass yield was significantly affected by application of blended fertilizer and NP.

Harvest Index: The main effect of varieties had a significant (P<0.01) effect on harvest index but the main effect of NPS fertilizer rate and the interaction of the two main factors were not significant (Table 4). The highest harvest index of 23.85% was recorded at Nigus variety while the lowest harvest index (19.2%) was recorded from Kora variety which was at par with Dagem and Local (Table 4). Harvest index indicates the balance between the productive parts of the plant and the reserves, which form the economic yield. High harvest index indicates the presence of good partitioning of biological yield to economical yield. This result was agreement with findings of Natol *et al.* [50] who reported that the highest harvest index was recorded from Tsedey (23%) while the lowest harvest index was recorded from Key Tena and Dz-01-1821 (16%). Moreover, it is also in agreement with the results of Seifu [39] who reported that the application of NPSB fertilizer in different rates was not shows significant effect on harvest index. In contrary, Kumela *et al.* [51] reported that the highest harvest index (34%) was recorded from the highest combination of 80/80 kg of N/P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ on Kora teff varieties.

Table 5: Means of grain yield, straw yield and lodging index of teff as influenced by the main effects of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates

Treatment	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Lodging index%
Varieties			
Local	1705 ^b	6704 ^b	45.47 ^a
Kora	1926 ^{ab}	8354 ^a	40.33 ^{ab}
Dagem	2108 ^a	8081 ^a	34.80 ^b
Nigus	2028 ^a	6514 ^b	45.33 ^a
LSD (5%)	258.949	1040.506	5.136
NPS (kg ha ⁻¹)			
0	1051 ^c	3593 ^c	11.75 ^c
50	1853 ^b	7160 ^b	20.17 ^d
100	2189 ^{ab}	8103 ^{ab}	31.25 ^c
150	2367 ^a	9210 ^a	64.25 ^b
200	2250 ^a	9000 ^a	80.00 ^a
LSD (5%)	289.514	1163.321	5.743
CV (%)	18	19	16.7

Means in columns and rows followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Grain Yield: The main effects of NPS fertilizer rates and varieties were significantly ($P < 0.01$; $P < 0.05$) affected grain yield of teff respectively, while interaction effect of the two factors was not significant (Table 5). The highest grain yield (2108 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from Dagem varieties which was statistically par with Nigus (2028 kg ha⁻¹) and Kora (1926) varieties, while the lowest grain yield (1705 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from local cultivar (Table 11). This is because of genotypic deferential in terms of yielding ability. As compared to other varieties Dagem is high yielding than local cultivar. This result was also in agreement with Yared *et al.* [52] who reported that Dagem variety gave superior grain yield (3734 kg ha⁻¹) than the local cultivar. Similarly, Natol *et al.* [50] who reported that the highest grain yield was recorded from Magna (2.03 t/ha) followed by Local and Tsedey (1.79 t/ha). An increase in the application of NPS fertilizer rate from control to 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ increased mean grain yield, however further increase to 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ showed a decreasing trend on grain yield of teff (Table 5). The highest grain yield (2367 kg ha⁻¹) of teff was obtained at the rate of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer application, while the lowest grain yield of 1051 kg ha⁻¹ was recorded from non-treated (control) plot. However, the highest grain yield (2367 kg ha⁻¹) recorded at 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rate was at par with the yield obtained from 100 and 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rates (Table 5).

The highest grain yield at the high NPS rates might have resulted from improved root growth and increased uptake of nutrients and better growth favored due to synergetic effect of the nutrients which enhanced yield and yield components. Likewise, Bereket *et al.* [53] reported that increasing P rate from 46 to 69 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ increased grain yield of bread wheat by about 6.8%.

Also, Jarvan *et al.* [54] reported that the addition of 100 kg N ha⁻¹ with 10 kg S ha⁻¹ to winter wheat gave yield of 5.88 t ha⁻¹ while it gave 5.73 t ha⁻¹ when 100 kg N ha⁻¹ with 6 kg ha⁻¹ S. On the other hand, Brhan [38] reported that treatments that received blended fertilizers (69 kg N ha⁻¹ + 46 kg P₂O₅ + 22 kg S ha⁻¹ + 0.3 kg Zn ha⁻¹) under row planting of teff is obtained 4155 kg ha⁻¹ and increased 30% and 378% over treatments that receive Urea and DAP under row planting and control plots, respectively. In agreement with this study Seifu [39] reported that highest grain yield (3228 kg ha⁻¹) of teff was obtained at the highest rate of blended (150 kg NPSB ha⁻¹) fertilizer application.

Straw Yield: The main effects of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates were highly significant ($P < 0.01$) on straw yield of teff. However, the interaction effects of the two factors on straw yield of teff were not significant (Table 5). The highest straw yield (8354 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from Kora varieties which was statistically at par with Dagem variety with mean straw yield of 8081 kg ha⁻¹, while the lowest straw yield (6514 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from Nigus variety which was statistically at par with local cultivar with mean straw yield of 6704 kg ha⁻¹ (Table 5). This is because of the genotype variability of the varieties. The highest straw yield (9210 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ fertilizer rates which was statistically at par with 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ (9000 kg ha⁻¹) and 100 kg NPS ha⁻¹ (8103 kg ha⁻¹) mean straw yield, while the lowest straw yield (3593 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from control or un-fertilized plot (Table 9). The significant increase in straw yield in response to the highest rate of application NPS fertilizer might be attributed to the synergic roles of the nutrients in enhancing growth and

Table 6: Correlation of yield and yield component of teff due to varieties and NPS fertilizer rates

	PT	TTN	DBY	GY	STR	TSW	HI	LI
PT								
TTN	0.98***							
DBY	0.76***	0.74***						
GY	0.72***	0.68***	0.90***					
STR	0.74***	0.73***	0.99***	0.86***				
TSW	0.55***	0.54***	0.62***	0.60***	0.61***			
HI	0.28*	0.31*	0.40**	0.41**	0.51***	0.19 ^{ns}		
LI	-0.65***	-0.68***	0.60***	-0.59**	-0.56***	-0.30*	-0.22 ^{ns}	

where * and ** = significant at the 0.05 and 0.01 probability level, PT= productive tiller, TTN= total tiller number, DBY= dry biomass yield, GY= grain yield, STR= straw yield, TSW= thousand seed weight, HI= harvest index, LI= lodging index

Table 7: Economic feasibility of NPS fertilizer rates on teff production

NPS fertilizer rate (kg ha ⁻¹)	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Adjusted Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw biomass (kg ha ⁻¹)	Gross grain field benefit (EB ha ⁻¹)	Gross straw benefit (EB ha ⁻¹)	Total field benefit (EB ha ⁻¹)	TCV (EB ha ⁻¹)	Net benefit (EB ha ⁻¹)	Value to cost ratio	MRR (%)
0	1051	946	3593	33107	1797	34903	0	34903		
50	1853	1668	7160	58370	3580	61950	725	61225	84.45	3631
100	2189	1970	8103	68954	4052	73005	1450	71555	49.35	1425
150	2367	2130	9210	74561	4605	79166	2175	76991	35.40	750
200	2250	2025	9000	70875	4500	75375	2900	72475D	24.99	

where, D = dominated treatments. ETB ha⁻¹ = Ethiopian Birr per hectare; Market price of teff varieties (Kora, Dagim, and Nigus = 35.0, local = 26.0 ETB kg⁻¹); Market price of straw = 0.5 ETB kg⁻¹; Cost of NPS fertilizer = 14.50 ETB kg⁻¹, Labor cost for fertilizer application=3 ETB kg⁻¹

development of the crop. Likewise, Getahun *et al.* [55] who reported that the application of N and P resulted in increased straw yields about 129% compared to the control. Similar results were found by Wakjira [56] indicated that the application of 120kg NPS fertilizer gave the highest straw yield (6.32 t ha⁻¹) while the lowest straw yield (5.53 t ha⁻¹) was recorded from nil NPS fertilizer. Similarly, Teklay and Girmay [9] who reported that, straw yield of teff was significantly affected by application of blended fertilizer which exceeds 7% and 490% over the recommended NP and control plots respectively.

Lodging Index: Lodging index was highly significant (P<0.01) on the main effects of varieties and NPS fertilizer rates. However, the interaction effect of two factors was not significant (Table 5). The highest lodging (45.47%) was recorded from local cultivar which was statistically at par with Nigus variety with mean Lodging index of 45.33%, while the lowest lodging index (34.08%) was recorded from Dagem variety (Table 5). This is because of the genetical variability of the varieties.

The highest lodging (80%) was recorded from the highest fertilizer rate (200 kg NPS ha⁻¹), while the lowest lodging index (11.75%) was recorded from un-fertilized plot (Table 5). The highest lodging might be due to 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹ of fertilization that enhanced fast vegetative growth, plant height and succulent stem elongation of teff and the wind prevailed in the study area. Also, Shiferaw

[40] reported highest lodging of teff (74%) at N/P₂O₅ rate of 64/46 kg ha⁻¹. Likewise, Fayera *et al.* [44] reported the highest lodging percentage (79.74%) of teff with the highest rate of NPK (138 kg N ha⁻¹ combined with 55 kg P ha⁻¹ and 0 kg K₂O ha⁻¹) application. Similarly, Wakjira [56] reported that highest lodging index (62.4%) was recorded from application of 150kg NPS ha⁻¹ and the lowest lodging index was obtained from nil fertilizer application. In agreement with Seifu [40] the highest lodging (77%) was recorded from the highest blended 150 kg NPSB ha⁻¹ and 69 kg N ha⁻¹ fertilizer rate.

Pearson Correlation of Yield and Yield Component of Teff Due to Varieties and NPS Fertilizer Rates: Correlation analysis between yield and yield components of teff revealed strong significant and positive correlation of grain yield with all parameters observed except with lodging index. Grain yield of teff was significant and positively correlated with productive tiller (0.72), total tiller (0.68), dry biomass (0.90), straw yield (0.8), thousand seed weight (0.60) and harvest index (0.41) indicating that, grain yield could invariably increase by managing these attributes (Table 6). This result was supported by findings of Solomon [57] on 18 teff genotypes, which reported that grain yield was positively correlated with plant height, panicle length, shoot biomass and kernel seed weight. Similarly, it was reported that teff grain yield was positively correlated with kernel seed weight and

shoot biomass with panicle length [58]. Moreover, Bekalu and Arega [59] reported that grain and straw yields of teff were significantly and positively correlated with plant height and panicle length, but negatively with days to heading and maturity. Another study by Teklay and Girmay [9] revealed that on Cambi and Vertisol teff grain yield was positively correlated with all yield and yield components parameters without lodging index.

Economic Feasibility of NPS Fertilizer Rates on Teff Production: The highest net benefit of 76991 ETB ha⁻¹ with marginal rate of return (MRR) of 750% was obtained from application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ (Table 7). The lowest net benefit 34903 ETB ha⁻¹ was obtained from the control treatment. The highest net benefit and the MRR were found to be above the minimum level. Thus, applications of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ for teff production were economically feasible as compared to the other treatments in the study area. This implies that for every one birr invested in NPS application, farmers can expect to recover the 1 ETB ha⁻¹ and obtain an additional 7.50 ETB ha⁻¹.

This result was in line with Firehiwot [60] report which mentioned that estimated net income for mineral fertilizer is attractive as compared to growing wheat without application of fertilizer. Similarly, Yared *et al.* [52] report that the highest net benefit 46996.74 ETB ha⁻¹ with MRR of 45110.56% was obtained in response to application of 69/69 kg NP ha⁻¹. However, the lowest net benefit 26874.99 ETB ha⁻¹ was obtained from the treatment without application of both N and P fertilizer.

CONCLUSION

The mean number of total tillers, productive tillers, straw yield and lodging index were highly significantly ($P < 0.01$) affected by main effect of varieties and NPS rates. Dry biomass and grain yield were affected significantly ($P < 0.05$) by effect of varieties and highly significantly ($p < 0.01$) by effect of NPS rates, while harvest index and thousand seed weight were affected significant ($P < 0.01$) only by the main effect of varieties. The highest number of total tillers (1478 plant m⁻²) and productive tillers (1393 plant m⁻²) were recorded from Dagem with 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ application. Highest dry biomass (10280 kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (8354 kgha⁻¹) were obtained from Kora which was statistically at par with Dagem (10190 and 8081 kg ha⁻¹), respectively. Highest grain yield (2108 kg ha⁻¹) and thousand seed weight (0.3267 g) were recorded from Dagem, whereas highest harvest index (23.85%)

and lodging index (45.33%) were obtained from Nigus and local variety, respectively. The highest grain yield (2367 kg ha⁻¹), dry biomass (11577 kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (9210 kg ha⁻¹) were obtained with application of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹. The interactions of the two factors were highly significant on number of productive tillers and significant on number of total tillers. The maximum lodging index (80%) was recorded at 200 kg NPS ha⁻¹. Correlation analysis between yield and yield components of teff were strong, significant and positive except with lodging index. The applications of 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ gave the highest net economic benefit of 76991 ETB ha⁻¹ with MRR of 750%. Therefore, it can be concluded that application 150 kg NPS ha⁻¹ could be tentatively recommended for production of teff in the study area and other areas with similar agro-ecological conditions. However, since the experiment was conducted for one season at one location, it is suggested that the experiment has to be repeated over seasons and locations using this and other improved teff cultivars to make a conclusive recommendation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First our innumerable praise goes to the Almighty GOD for giving me the opportunity, capacity and guidance throughout my life. We are grateful to Hidhabu Abote District Agricultural Office staff members as well as Mr. Seifu Kibebew and Gadisa Girma for their sincere cooperation in arranging in all necessary directions during land preparation, input and data collection which were the base for this thesis work. Finally, I would like to extend my appreciation to all my family members for their outstanding moral as well as material support throughout this work.

REFERENCES

1. Redi, M., 2019. Department of Chemistry By: Abraha G/gewergis Determination of selected metals in teff grain samples collected from three different areas of Ethiopia by using microwave plasma atomic emission spectroscopy (MP-AES).
2. Joachim, V., D. Mekdim, M. Bart and S.T. Alemayehu, 2016. Summary of ESSP Working Paper 92, "Row planting Teff in Ethiopia: Impact on Farm-level Profitability and Labor Allocation".
3. Fantu, N., K. Bethelhem and A. Seyoum, 2015. Summary of ESSP Working Paper 89, Productivity and efficiency of small holder Teff farmers in Ethiopia.

4. Solomon, C., A. Kebebew, A. Mitiku, G. Yazachew, T. Kidist, K. Worku, F. Tsion, H. Nigussu, J. Habte, F. Atinkut, G. Kidu, C. Girma and B. Tegegn, 2017. Teff (*Eragrostis tef*) Variety Dagem, Ethiopian Journal of Agricultural Sciences, 27(2): 131-135.
5. CSA, 2019. Report on Area and Production of Major Crops. Agricultural sample survey Addis Ababa Statistical Bulletin, 584(1): 14-68.
6. Habtamu, D. and D. Tolossa, 2016. Review on Integrated Nutrient Management on Growth and Yield of Wheat (*Triticum spp*) in Ethiopia. Journal of Biology, Agriculture and Healthcare, 6(11): 97-104.
7. Baye, K., 2018. Nutrient composition and health benefits. The economics of teff, exploring Ethiopia's biggest cash crop. International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI), Washington DC, pp: 371-396.
8. Asirat, W. and T. Frew, 2010. Utilization of teff in the Ethiopian diet. In Narrowing the Rift. Teff Research and Development Proceedings of the International Workshop on Teff Genetics and Improvement, Debre Zeit, Ethiopia, pp: 16-19.
9. Teklay, T. and G. Girmay, 2016. Agronomic and economic evaluations of compound fertilizer applications under different planting methods and seed rates of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] in Northern Ethiopia. Journal of the Dry Lands, 6(1): 409-422.
10. Jeyabalasingh, P.M. and D.D. Bayissa, 2018. Knowledge on Improved Practices of Teff by Smallholder Farmers in Ethiopia. Journal of Extension Education, 29(4): 22-49.
11. Dejene, M. and M. Lemlem, 2011. Integrated agronomic crop managements to improve teff productivity under terminal drought. Water stress. Vienna: InTech, pp: 235-254.
12. EthioSIS, 2013. Towards improved fertilizer recommendations in Ethiopia-Nutrient indices for categorization of fertilizer blends from EthioSIS woreda soil inventory data. Adiss ababa, Ethiopia.
13. Tekalign, M., G. Tilahun, D.G. Tanner and G. Getinet, 2016. Response of rain fed bread and durum wheat to source, level and timing of nitrogen fertilizer at two Vertisol sites in Ethiopia. In: Preceding the Ninth Regional Wheat Workshop for Eastern, Central and Southern Africa. Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, CIMMYT, pp: 127-147.
14. Yonas, M., V.R. Cherukuri and A. Habtamu, 2017. Production Potential of Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] Genotypes in Relation to Integrated Nutrient Management on Vertisols of Mid High lands of Oromia Region of Ethiopia, East Africa. Advances in Crop Science and Technology, 04(06): 21-34.
15. Syefu, K., 1993. Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] Breeding, genetic resources, agronomy, utilization and role in Ethiopian Agriculture.
16. EIAR, 2004. Report on application of fertilizer inventory on Farmers in Central Ethiopia for teff production on Vertisols.
17. Seyfu, K., 1997. Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter]. Promoting the Conservation and Use of Underutilized and Neglected crops.12. International Plant Genetics Resources Institute (IPGRI), Biodiversity Institute, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, pp: 50.
18. Lulu, M., L. Bekele and M. Asmare, 2019. Soil organic carbon and nutrients in smallholding land uses in southern Ethiopia. Journal of Plant Nutrition and Soil Science, 183(1): 69-79.
19. Ryan, J., 2008. A perspective on balanced fertilization in the Mediterranean region. Turkish Journal of Agriculture and Forestry, 32(2): 79-89.
20. FMS, 2019. Weather data of Fitche Meteorological Station for 2009-2019, Fitche, North Showa, Oromia, Etiopia.
21. HAANRO, 2019. Annual Report of Evaluation of *Meher* Crops, Report Submitted to North Showa Zone Agricultural and Natural Resource Office, Fitche, Ethiopia.
22. MoARD, 2017. Crop Variety Register, Animal and Plant Health Regulatory Directorate, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
23. Day, P.R., 1965. Particle fractionation and particle-size analysis. Methods of Soil Analysis: Part I Physical and Mineralogical Properties, Including Statistics of Measurement and Sampling, 9: 545-567.
24. Walkley, A. and I.A. Black, 1934. An examination of the Dega teff method for determining soil organic matter and a proposed modification of the chromic acid titration method. Soil Science, 37(1): 29-38.
25. Jackson, M.L., 1973. Soil chemical analysis, Penrice hall of India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, India.
26. Bray, R.H. and L.T. Kurtz, 1945. Determination of total, organic and available forms of phosphorus in soils, Soil Science, 59: 39-45.
27. Mehlich, A., 1984. Mehlich 3 soil test extractant: A modification of Mehlich 2 extractant. Communications in soil science and plant Analysis, 15(12): 1409-1416.
28. Sahlemedhin, S. and B. Taye, 2000. Procedures for soil and plant analysis. National Soil Research Center Technical Paper, 74. NFIA, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

29. Biru, A., 1979. Agronomy research manual. Part III. Formula and tables. Institute of Agricultural Research. Addis Ababa.
30. Donald, L.S., 2004. Understanding and reducing lodging in cereals. *Advances in Agronomy*, 84: 217-271.
31. Gomez, K.A. and A. Gomez, 1984. *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research*. 2nd ed. John Wiley and Sons, New York, USA, pp: 680.
32. GenStat, 2016. Gen Stat Procuduers Library Release. 18th edition. VSN International Ltd.
33. Steel, R.G.D., J.H. Torrie and D.A. Dicky, 1997. *Principles and Procedures of Statistics, A Biometrical Approach*. 3rd Edition, McGraw Hill, Inc. Book Co., New York, pp: 352-358.
34. CIMMYT, 1988. From agronomic data to farmers recommendations. Academic training manua Mexico, pp: 79.
35. Bouyoucos, G.J., 1962. Hydrometer method improved for making particle size analyses of soils. *Agronomy Journal*, 54: 464-465.
36. Tekalign, M., E. Teklu and T. Balesh, 1991. Review of soil fertility and plant nutrition research on Conducted on teff. Proceeding of the International work shop teff genetic and improvement. Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, pp: 37-38.
37. EthioSIS, 2014. Ethiopian Soil Information System. Soil Analysis Report. Agricultural Transformation Agency (Unpublished).
38. Brhan, A., 2012. Agronomic and economic effects of blended fertilizers under planting method on yield and yield components of Teff in Wereda Laelay Maychew, Central Tigray, Ethiopia. Mekelle University, Mekelle, Ethiopia.
39. Seifu, K., 2018. Effect of rates of blended NPSB and N fertilizers on yield components and yield of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (zucc.) trotter] in Hidhebu Abote District, Central Ethiopia. M.Sc. Thesis Haramaya University, Haramaya, Ethiopia.
40. Shiferaw, T., 2012. Effects of inorganic fertilizer types and sowing methods of variable seed rates on yield and yield components of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] in Ada'a Woreda, Central Ethiopia. M.Sc. Thesis, Haramaya University, Haramaya, Ethiopia.
41. Wakene, T., W. Walelign and H. Wassie, 2014. Effects of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizer levels on growth and development of barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.) at Bore District, Southern Oromia, Ethiopia. *American Journal of Life Sciences*, 2(5): 260-266.
42. Esayas, L., 2015. Effect of blended fertilizers on yield and yield traits of durum wheat (*Triticum turgidum* L. var. durum) varieties in Ada district, Central Ethiopia. MSc. Thesis, Haramaya University, Haramaya, Ethiopia.
43. Cook, R.J. and R.J. Veseth, 1991. *Wheat health management*. The American Phytopathological Society, USA, pp: 152.
44. Fayera, A., D. Adugna and M. Muktar, 2014. Effects of Different Rates of NPK and Blended Fertilizers on Nutrient Uptake and Use Efficiency of Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] in Dedessa District, Southwestern Ethiopia. *World Applied Sciences Journal*, 32(11): 2245-2249.
45. Alemu, A., T. Tamado and A. Jemal, 2016. Effects of compost and inorganic NP rates on growth, yield and yield components of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] in Girar Jarso District, central highland of Ethiopia. *Journal of Fertilizer and Pesticides*, 7(2): 1-8.
46. Anjum, S., U. A. Ehsanullah, T. Mohsin, Q. Rafi and K. Imran, 2014. Morphological and phenological attributes of maize affected by different tillage practices and varied sowing methods. *American Journal of Plant Sciences*, 5: 1657-1664.
47. Leila, H. and S. Ali, 2014. Effect of different amounts of nitrogen fertilizer on grain yield of forage corn cultivars in Isfahan. *International Journal of Advanced Biological and Biomedical Research*, 2(3): 608-614.
48. Zewdu, Y., Z. Lemma and D.G. Tanner, 1992. A study of several factors limiting wheat yields on farmers' fields and on-station in Bale Region of Ethiopia. In: *Regional Wheat Workshop: For Eastern, Central and Southtern Africa*, Nakuru (Kenya), pp: 16-19 Sep 1991. CIMMYT.
49. Fenta, A., 2018. Effect of teff variety and rates of nitrogen fertilizer application on growth and yield components under Jimma condition. *ARPJN Journal of Agricultural and Biological Science*, 13(3): 36-39.
50. Natol, B., T. Tolessa and I. Belda, 2018. Performance Evaluation and Adaptation Trial of Teff Genotypes for Moisture Stress Areas of Borana, Southern Oromia. *Advances Crop Science Technology*, 6(363): 2329-8863.
51. Kumela, B. and A. Thomas, 2016. Performance of yield attributes, yield and economics of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc) Trotter] influenced by various row spacing, nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers. *African Journal of Plant Science*, 10(10): 234-237.

52. Yared, T., T. Girma and A. Kabna, 2019. Effects of Nitrogen and Phosphorus Fertilizers Rate on Yield and Yield Components of Teff at Adola District, Guji Zone, in Southern Ethiopia. *American Journal of Agricultural Research*, 4(57): 1-15.
53. Bereket, H., H. Dawit, H. Mehretab and G. Gebremedhin, 2014. Effects of mineral nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers on yield and nutrient utilization of bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) on the sandy soils of Hawzen District, Northern Ethiopia. *Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries*, 3(3): 189-198.
54. Jarvan, M., L. Edesi and A. Adamson, 2012. The content and quality of protein in winter wheat grains depending on sulphur fertilization. *Acta Agriculturae Scandinavica, Section B–Soil and Plant Science*, 62(7): 627-636.
55. Getahun, D., A. Tigist and A. Bekele, 2018. Response of Yield and Yield Components of Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] to Optimum Rates of Nitrogen and Phosphorus Fertilizer Rate Application in Assosa Zone, Benishangul Gumuz Region. *Ethiopian Journal. Agricultural. Science*, 28(1): 81- 94.
56. Wakjira, T., 2018. Teff Yield Response to NPS Fertilizer and Methods of Sowing in East Shewa, Ethiopia. *Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 13(2): 162-173.
57. Solomon, C., 2010. Genetic analyses of agronomic traits of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] genotypes. *Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences*, 6(6): 912-916.
58. Mulugeta, G., 2003. Response of Teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] to applied nitrogen and phosphorus in Vertisols of Raya, Tigray. (Unpublished M.Sc. Thesis, Haramaya University, Haramaya, Ethiopia).
59. Bekelu, A. and A. Arega, 2016. Effect of method of sowing and time of Diammonium phosphate (DAP) fertilizer application on yield and yield components of teff [*Eragrostis tef* (Zucc.) Trotter] at Shebedino, southern Ethiopia. *Advances in Crop Science Technology*, 3(2): 1-7.
60. Firehiwot, G., 2014. Effect of Vermicompost and Inorganic N and P Fertilizers on Growth, Yield and Quality of Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in Eastern Ethiopia (Doctoral dissertation, Haramaya University).